Senate Community Affairs Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH PORTFOLIO
Supplementary Budget Estimates 2013-14, 20 November 2013
Question: E13-167
OUTCOME: 1 - Population Health
Topic: National Partnership Agreement on Preventive Health
Type of Question: Written Question on Notice
Senator: Smith
Question:

The National Partnership Agreement on Preventative Health provided funds to the States and

Territories for Preventive Health. Over the years of the Agreement please provide a breakdown, by states and territories, of:

a) Funding for preventative health

b) Details of programs / project funded - research or social marketing

¢) Whether evaluation reports have been received by the Commonwealth for each program/project

In relation to the National Evaluation Framework and Strategy which was undertaken by

ARTD Consultants: -

d) The report notes that accountability for program delivery was not a component of this evaluation, as other processes are in place for this. Can the ANPHA detail what these other processes are?

e) What initiatives and evaluations are not included in this strategy?

f) What programs / initiatives are currently being funded by each state / territory under the "Healthy Workers" Program?

Answer:

a) Under the National Partnership Agreement on Preventive Health (NPAPH), up to $932 million is being provided from 2009 to 2018 to support national and state and territory preventive health measures. Of this quantum, up to $642.9 million is available to be transferred to the states and territories to assist with funding initiatives. This comprises $489.1 million in facilitation payments and up to $153.8 million in reward payments based on the attainment of performance benchmarks. Table 1 below outlines funding provided to each state and territory across each year of the NPAPH.


Table 1: Maximum State and Territory Funding Transfer' under the NPAPH ($M)

NSW
Vic
Qld
WA
SA
Tas
NT
ACT

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13* 2013-14  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total’

0.816 2.775 50.755 17.360 17.329 17.329 17.329 42217 . 42.249
0.620 2.107  38.253 13.075 13.020 13.020 13.020 31.736 31.761
0.500 1.699  32.141 10.915 10.968 10.968 10.968 26.730 26.751
0.252 0.858 16.378 .51 5.582 5.582 5.582 13.613 13.624
0.188 0.639 11.341 3.906 3.860 3.860 3.860 9.408 9.416
0.058 0.198 3.649 1.219 1.242 1:242 1.242 3.024 3.027
0.026 0.088 1.823 0.566 0.617 0.617 0.617 1.501 1.502
0.040 0.137 2.637 0.888 0.894 0.894 0.894 2.181 2.183

! The timing of payments may differ from the table above due to administrative processes.

*2013-14 facilitation payments for Western Australia, Queensland and the Australian Capital Territory were advanced to 2012-13 (May
2013 Budget).

¥ Note this total includes a total of $158.3M in reward payments which are dependent on achievement of the seven performance benchmarks under the NPAPH.

b)

Initiatives with funding provided to states and territories under the NPAPH include:

e Healthy Children (facilitation payments of $244.4 million over seven years from 2011-12). Transfers to states/territories for interventions for children birth to 16 years of age to increase physical activity and improve nutrition through early childhood education and care environments, and schools settings.

e Healthy Workers (facilitation payments of $216.8 million over seven years from 2011-12). Transfers to states/territories for healthy living programs implemented through workplaces; targeting poor nutrition, physical inactivity, excessive alcohol consumption and smoking cessation.

e Social Marketing (facilitation payments of $18 million over three years from 2010-11). Transfers to states/territories for local level activities to support the national Measure Up campaign messages.

e Enabling Infrastructure (facilitation payments of $10 million over four years from 2009-10). Transfers to states/territories for expansion of state/territory surveillance capacity for lifestyle risk factors, with emphasis on supporting existing infrastructure and monitoring of performance benchmarks.

For a breakdown of funding for these initiatives by each state and territory see
Attachment A.

For a summary of state and territory activities and progress made under these initiatives see Attachment B.

For more information about state and territory activities under the Healthy Children, Healthy Workers and Social Marketing initiatives, state and territory Implementation Plans are available on the Federal Financial Relations website:
http://www.federalfinancialrelations.gov.au/content/npa/health_preventive.aspx

No. While states and territories outlined their approach to the evaluation of initiatives in their Implementation Plans, there is no requirement for states and territories to provide evaluation reports to the Commonwealth on these initiatives. However, as part of annual reporting, in the last annual report to the Commonwealth, states and territories are required to provide a summary of evaluation outcomes as well as key learnings.

208.158
156.611
131.641
67.043
46.477
14.903
7.358
10.747


d)

As the funding for the Social Marketing initiative ended in June 2013, states and territories provided available evaluation data as part of their last Social Marketing annual report which was due to the Commonwealth on 31 August 2013.

The Healthy Children and Healthy Workers initiatives are funded until 2017-18.

There are a range of reporting requirements under the NPAPH that require states and territories to account for the delivery of initiatives under the NPAPH. States and territories are required to:

e report progress annually to the Commonwealth against milestones in their Implementations Plans (IPs) for the Healthy Children, Healthy Workers and Social Marketing initiatives;

e provide six monthly financial reports against milestones in their IPs that outline planned expenditure over the next six months for the Healthy Children and Healthy Workers initiatives; and

e provide reports at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2017 outlining their achievement against seven performance benchmarks in the NPAPH to be used by the COAG Reform Council to determine reward payments to states and territories.

The Commonwealth and the states and territories are also required to report on progress against deliverables under the NPAPH to the Standing Committee on Performance Reporting, the Australian Health Ministers’ Advisory Council and the Standing Council on Health through the COAG Health Implementation Reporting Framework Quarterly Report.

Initiatives of the National Partnership Agreement on Preventive Health not included in the National Evaluation, as outlined in the National Evaluation Framework and Strategy (2012), are the Australian National Preventive Health Agency and the Preventive Health Research Fund. The evaluations not included in the National Evaluation are the overarching evaluations to be prepared by the COAG Reform Council on how well the performance benchmarks are met and any individual program evaluations not made available by the states and territories within the timeframe for the National Evaluation until June 2015.

Under the Healthy Workers initiative, states and territories are being provided $216.8 million in funding from 2011-12 to 2017-18 for health promotion activities in workplaces that focus on key modifiable lifestyle behaviours.

Attachment A includes a breakdown of funding provided under the Healthy Workers initiative by state and territory and also by financial year.

See the Healthy Workers column of Attachment B for a summary of activities and progress made under this initiative by each state and territory.

For more information about state and territory activities under the Healthy Workers initiative, state and territory Implementation Plans are available on the Federal

- Financial Relations website:

http://www.federalfinancialrelations.gov.au/content/npa/health_preventive.aspx
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